RESOLUTION NO. 2010-263

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AND RICK ENGINEERING TEAM FOR PREPARING ENGINEERING DESIGN AND ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW SERVICES FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT "BONITA CANYON REPAIRS" (DR189)

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista's infrastructure includes natural and improved drainage systems that convey water away from property and ultimately out to the receiving waters of the Otay and Sweetwater Rivers and the San Diego Bay; and

WHEREAS, staff noticed that Bonita Canyon channel has erosion problems that need to be repaired to control the erosion in the channel; and

WHEREAS, on July 23, 2010, Rick Engineering Company completed a drainage priority assessment and determined that the work in Bonita Canyon is the most critical and has the highest priority among all drainage erosion projects in the City; and

WHEREAS, on August 17, 2010, per Resolution No. 2010-212, the City Council established a new capital improvement project for Bonita Canyon Repairs project; and

WHEREAS, City of Chula Vista amended the Fiscal Year 2010/2011 CIP Program approving funds to include Bonita Canyon Repairs project; and

WHEREAS, City Council authorized staff to negotiate a contract with Rick Engineering Company as the lead consultant and Helix Environmental Planning Inc. as a subconsultant (Rick Engineering Team); and

WHEREAS, after a thorough negotiation, staff was successful in reaching an agreement with Rick Engineering Team to perform the work as described in Resolution No. 2010-212 for an amount of \$144,800; and

WHEREAS, staff has been coordinating this project with the County of San Diego since Bonita Canyon Channel flows downstream through the County of San Diego Jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Consultant warrants and represents that it is experienced and staffed in a manner such that it can deliver the services required of Consultant to City in accordance with the time frames and the terms and conditions of this agreement.

Presented by

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Chula Vista does hereby approve an agreement between the City of Chula Vista and Rick Engineering Team for preparing engineering design and environmental review services for Capital Improvement Project "Bonita Canyon Repairs" (DR189).

Approved as to form by

RAL		But II (I)
Richard A. Hopkins		Bart C. Miesfeld
Director of Public Works		City Attorney
PASSED, A California, this 9th	APPROVED, and ADO day of November 2010	PTED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, by the following vote:
AYES:	Councilmembers:	Bensoussan, Castaneda, McCann, Ramirez and Cox
NAYS:	Councilmembers:	None
ABSENT:	Councilmembers:	None
ATTEST:		Cheryl Cox, Mayor
Donna R. Norris, C	MC, City Clerk	
STATE OF CALIF COUNTY OF SAN CITY OF CHULA	DIEGO)	
I, Donna R. Norris Resolution No. 20	, City Clerk of Chula 10-263 was duly passo	Vista, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing ed, approved, and adopted by the City Council at a

regular meeting of the Chula Vista City Council held on the 9th day of November 2010.

Executed this 9th day of November 2010.

Donna R. Norris, CMC, City Clerk